

No. 19-8845

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES GROVER BRANT,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
Florida Supreme Court**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ASHLEY MOODY
*Attorney General of
Florida*

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State of Florida
The Capitol – PL-01
Tallahassee, FL
32399-1050
Phone: (850) 414-3300
amit.agarwal@
myfloridalegal.com

AMIT AGARWAL
Solicitor General
** Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY PAUL DESOUSA
Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION12

 I. This Court lacks jurisdiction because the decision below rests on an independent and adequate state ground.....12

 II. This case presents no question that warrants review13

 A. The question whether Petitioner’s waiver of a penalty-phase jury is valid as to *Hurst* is not before the Court 13

 B. In any event, the waiver question is not certworthy 15

 III. Petitioner is not entitled to *Hurst* relief.....19

CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)..... | 2 |
| <i>Asay v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2016) | 3 |
| <i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)..... | 16 |
| <i>Brant v. State</i> , 197 So. 3d 1051 (Fla. 2016) | passim |
| <i>Brant v. State</i> , 21 So. 3d 1276 (Fla. 2009) | passim |
| <i>Brant v. State</i> , 284 So. 3d 398 (Fla. 2019) | 10, 11, 13 |
| <i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)..... | 12 |
| <i>Covington v. State</i> , 228 So. 3d 49 (Fla. 2017) | 19 |
| <i>Durley v. Mayo</i> , 351 U.S. 277 (1956)..... | 13 |
| <i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005)..... | 15, 17, 18, 19 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989)..... | 1 |
| <i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)..... | 1, 2, 21 |
| <i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016) | 10 |
| <i>Hutchinson v. State</i> , 243 So. 3d 880 (Fla. 2018) | 10, 19 |
| <i>Iowa v. Tovar</i> , 541 U.S. 77 (2004)..... | 18 |
| <i>Knight v. Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 936 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2019)..... | 14 |
| <i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> , 140 S. Ct. 702 (2020)..... | 3, 13, 19, 21 |
| <i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970)..... | 16 |
| <i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)..... | 20 |
| <i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016) | 3, 9, 13, 21 |
| <i>Mullens v. State</i> , 197 So. 3d 16 (Fla. 2016) | 3, 10, 20 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Owen v. State</i> , ___ So. 3d ___, 2020 WL 3456746 (Fla. June 25, 2020)..... | 14 |
| <i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)..... | 1 |
| <i>Quince v. State</i> , 233 So. 3d 1017 (Fla. 2018) | 19 |
| <i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)..... | 2 |
| <i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 242 So. 3d 276 (Fla. 2018) | 19 |
| <i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)..... | 3 |
| <i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992)..... | 1, 12 |
| <i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)..... | 1 |
| <i>State v. McBride</i> , 848 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 2003) | 11 |
| <i>State v. Poole</i> , 297 So. 3d 487, 2020 WL 3116597 (Fla. 2020)..... | 15 |
| <i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)..... | 3 |

Twilegar v. State,
228 So. 3d 550 (Fla. 2017) 19

United States v. Ruiz,
536 U.S. 622 (2002)..... 16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257 14

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10..... 15
